MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

May not issue bills of a certain denomination. SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That said Bank shall not emit, issue or pay out, or receive in payment for debts due the Bank, or on deposite, any bill or note of a less denomination than five and ten dollars and their multiples.

First meeting.

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That the four persons first aforenamed, or any three of the said four, may call the first meeting of said Corporation, by publishing the time and place thereof in some newspaper, printed in said City of Portland fourteen days previously; at which meeting a Board of Directors may be chosen, and all other necessary Corporation business transacted.

Chapter 208.

AN ACT to incorporate the Lime Rock Bank.

Approved April 1, 1836.

Name of Corpo-

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Iddo Kimball, Knott Crockett, Charles Holmes, Edwin S. Hovey, John Lovejoy, Josiah Tolman, Joseph Ingraham Jr., Reuben Sherer, George Thomas, Michael Achorn, Joseph Hewett, Jacob Ulmer, Charles Crockett, Oliver Fales, Calvin Tolman, Bernard Ingraham, John O'Brien, John Spofford, William Singer, Barnabas Webb, Hezekiah Prince Jr., John Merrill, William Thomas and Jeremiah Berry, with their associates, successors and assigns, be and hereby are, created a Corporation by name of the President Directors and Company of the Lime Rock Bank, and shall so continue until the first day of October, one thousand eight hundred and forty seven: Provided, That the persons above named, or such of them as shall be living at the time when said Corporation shall go into operation shall become stockholders in said Bank, to the amount of at least fifty per centum of its Capital Stock, and continue to hold that proportion of said stock from the commencement of the

Corporate name.

operations of the Bank, until the whole Capital named in the second section of this Act, shall have been paid into said Bank.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the Capital Stock of said Bank shall consist of fifty thousand dollars in gold Capital Stock, and silver, divided into five hundred shares of one hundred dollars each. And said Bank shall be established at Thom- Locations aston in the County of Lincoln.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That said Corporation shall be entitled to all the powers and privileges, and sub- Powers, &c. ject to all the duties, and liabilities specified in an Act entitled "an Act to regulate Banks and Banking" passed the thirty first day of March one thousand eight hundred and thirty one. Provided however, that said Bank shall not Provide. emit, issue, pay out or receive in payment for debts due the Bank, or otherwise any bill or note of a less denomination than five dollars, and increasing only by five or ten dollars to the higher denominations.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That Iddo Kimball, Knott Crockett and John Spofford, or any two of them, may call the first meeting of said Corporation by publish- First meeting. ing the time and place thereof in the Lincoln Patriot a paper published in Waldoborough in said County fourteen days previous to said meeting; at which meeting a Board of Directors may be chosen and all other necessary Corporation business transacted.

Chapter 209.

AN ACT to incorporate the Machine Bank.

Approved April 1, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That John Holway, Names of corpo-Samuel A. Morse, Stephen J. Bowles, George S. Smith, rators. Aaron L. Raymond, Jacob Longfellow, Stephen Sprague, William A. Crocker, John Dickinson, Joshua A. Lowell, Walter Robbins, Benjamin Mathes Jr., George Burnham,